

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 10-5062

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

MAXWELL HODGKINS et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General of the United States,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

---

TONY WEST

Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN, JR.

United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN

(202) 514-5089

MICHAEL S. RAAB

(202) 514-4053

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA

(202) 514-5428

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7533

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave, NW

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	
GLOSSARY	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	2
B. Facts and Prior Proceedings. ....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	15
The District Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiffs' Claims For Lack Of Standing. ....	15
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Established A Sufficient Threat Of Prosecution. ....	16
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Any Other Injury Sufficient To Support Article III Standing. ....	22
1. Dearth Has Not Established Any Injury-In-Fact. ....	22
2. No Injury-In-Fact Has Been Established By The Second Amendment Foundation. ....	27
C. Because Plaintiffs Have Failed To Establish Any Injury Sufficient To Support Article III Standing, Their Suit Must Be Dismissed. ....	30

CONCLUSION ..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<u>Abigail Alliance For Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</u> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006)...	29, 30
<u>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</u> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	22, 24
<u>American Civil Liberties Union v. Reno</u> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996) .....	20
<u>American Library Association v. Barr</u> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	18
* <u>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers</u> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	16, 18, 19, 20
<u>Bach v. Pataki</u> , 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	25
<u>Berger v. Board of Psychologist Examiners</u> , 521 F.2d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	25
<u>Carney v. American University</u> , 151 F.3d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	15
<u>Cassell v. Federal Communication Commission</u> , 154 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	25
<u>Center for Law and Education v. Department of Education</u> , 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	15
<u>City of Bedford v. FERC</u> , 718 F.2d 1164 (1983) .....	25
<u>District Intown Properties Ltd. v. District of Columbia</u> , 198 F.3d 874 (1999) .....	25

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<u>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</u> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	22
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008) .....	2, 25
<u>Epperson v. Arkansas</u> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) .....	20, 21
<u>Fair Employment Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Marketing Corp</u> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	29
<u>Golden v. Zwickler</u> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969) .....	22, 23
<u>Gonzales v. Carhart</u> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	20
<u>Grid Radio v. Federal Communication Commission</u> , 278 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	25
<u>Gun South, Inc. v. Brady</u> , 877 F.2d 858 (11th Cir. 1989) ....	7
* <u>Haase v. Sessions</u> , 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	22, 23, 24
<u>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</u> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	27, 28
* <u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	16, 22, 23, 24, 26
* <u>Medimmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</u> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	16, 17, 31, 32
<u>National Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</u> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	27
* <u>National Treasury Employees Union v. United States</u> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	27, 28, 29
<u>National Rifle Association v. Brady</u> , 914 F.2d 475 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	6
* <u>Navegar, Inc. v. United States</u> , 103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	16, 17, 18, 21, 32

<u>Navegar, Inc. v. United States</u> , 192 F.3d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	2, 3, 4
<u>New Hampshire Hemp Council, Inc. v. Marshall</u> , 203 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	20
<u>O'Shea v. Littleton</u> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) .....	22
* <u>Ord v. District of Columbia</u> , 587 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	16, 17, 31, 32
* <u>Parker v. District of Columbia</u> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	25, 26
<u>Poe v. Ullman</u> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961) .....	17
* <u>Seegars v. Gonzales</u> , 396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	16, 17, 18, 31
<u>Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc.</u> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	28, 29
<u>Wilkett v. I.C.C.</u> , 710 F.2d 861 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	25

**Statutes:**

Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 .....	3
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197 .....	3
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat 2019 .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(5) .....	4, 6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(6) .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(9) .....	2, 6, 7, 10, 12, 15
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3) .....	2, 4, 5, 7, 12, 15

18 U.S.C. § 925(d)	26
18 U.S.C. § 926(a)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1

**Regulations:**

27 C.F.R. § 478.11	8
27 C.F.R. § 478.29a	2, 10
27 C.F.R. § 478.96	2, 7, 10, 12
27 C.F.R. § 478.99	2, 18
27 C.F.R. § 478.124	2, 10, 12
27 C.F.R. § 478.124(a)	7, 25
27 C.F.R. § 478.124(c)(1)	7, 8
27 C.F.R. § 478.124(d)	8
27 C.F.R. § 478.124(e)	8

**Legislative Materials:**

137 Cong. Rec. S1369-01 (Jan. 31, 1991)	5
H. Rep. No. 90-1577 (1968)	4
S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968)	4, 5

**Miscellaneous:**

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms, <u>Federal Firearms Regulations Reference Guide</u> (2005)	9
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	1
